Sky Deutschland AG | Annual Report 2013

(K€) Valuation Disclosed in the balance sheet under

31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012

Fair value Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents n/a Cash and cash equivalents 196,898 196,898 4,294 4,294

Loans and receivables Amortized cost Trade receivables, other fi nancial assets 78,026 78,026 88,031 88,031

Receivables accounted for in accordance with IAS 17 Amortized cost Trade receivables 201 212 662 686

Available-for-sale fi nancial assets Amortized cost Other fi nancial assets 8 8 – –

Derivative fi nancial assets Fair value Other fi nancial assets 418 418 1 1

Derivatives in connection with cash fl ow hedges Fair value through equity Other fi nancial assets 128 128 0 0

Derivatives without hedge relation Fair value through profi t and loss Other fi nancial assets 290 290 1 1

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortized cost Amortized cost
Borrowings, trade payables,
other fi nancial liabilities

828,881 829,091 946,503 946,603

Financial liabilities accounted for in accordance
with IAS 17

Amortized cost Borrowings 47,455 47,502 7,171 7,485

Other non-derivative fi nancial liabilities accounted
for in accordance with IFRS 2

Fair value Other fi nancial liabilities 27,784 27,784 9,437 9,437

Derivative fi nancial liabilities Fair value Other fi nancial liabilities 5,164 5,164 453 453

Derivatives in connection with cash fl ow hedges Fair value through equity Other fi nancial liabilities 1,903 1,903 367 367

Derivatives without hedge relation Fair value through profi t and loss Other fi nancial liabilities 3,261 3,261 86 86

A separate class has to be established for cash and cash equivalents. An allocation to
fi nancial instruments measured at amortized cost or to fi nancial instruments measured at
fair value is not appropriate, since they are reported at nominal value, whereby foreign
currency balances are converted at the average exchange rate. The measurement of cash
and cash equivalents is therefore not connected with a category in IAS 39, therefore no
disclosure is required of the carrying amount by measurement category.